
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning, Economic 

Development and Regeneration 
with the 

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 13th February, 2014 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, Middlewich Road Sandbach 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



4. The Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy  (Pages 1 - 156) 
 
 To consider the draft Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy and to approve it for consultation. 

 

       
 
 
 

 
 



Version 7 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

 

REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder 

 

Date of Meeting: 13 February 2014 

Report of:   Strategic Housing Manager 

Subject/Title: Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton: Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning, 

Economic Development, and Regeneration; Councillor Janet 

Clowes: Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 

 

 

 

1 Report Summary 

 

1.1 Work is underway to construct a Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy for 

Cheshire East Borough Council to ensure an appropriate landscape of 

accommodation with care is engendered in the local area. This report 

summarises the findings of the draft Strategy and requests portfolio holder 

approval to progress the draft Strategy for public consultation to ensure that the 

Strategy is representative and reflexive of the views of affected constituents 

and other stakeholders.  

 

1.2 The Strategy surveys a wide range of evidence and research to determine the 

accommodation needs of vulnerable people, before recommending strategic 

priorities to address these needs. The Strategy stratifies vulnerable people into 

the following eight primary groups:  

 

• Older people 

• Learning disabilities 

• Mental health issues 

• Cared for children/care leavers 

• Drug and alcohol issues 

• Physical and sensory disabilities 

• Domestic abuse 

• Homelessness 

 

1.3 The Strategy assumes a central role in Cheshire East’s strategic 

forward planning: it is one of the two major change programmes (5.2) designed 

to deliver on Priority 5 of the Council’s Three Year Plan: Securing housing that 

is locally-led, community-based, and meets local needs. This priority is, in turn, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Version 7 

 

a crucial policy in realising Outcome 5 of the Plan: People Live Well and for 

Longer. 

 

1.4 Extension research and consultation has been conducted across 

Council services and wider partners, resulting in the production of the draft 

Strategy. This draft highlights a variety of strategic priorities for each client 

group, contained within the Strategy. There a number of key emerging priorities 

from the draft Strategy that cut across all client groups, captured in the 

Strategy’s policy framework. This is summarised below: 

 

• Outcome 1: ‘Deliver services to enable vulnerable people to live in their 
homes independently for longer.’ This will be achieved by: 

o Continuing to review and improve care and support services to ensure 

that independent living and reablement is achievable and promoted to as 

many vulnerable people as possible.  

o Promoting the use of assistive technologies and home adaptations to 

ensure that homes are amenable and accessible for vulnerable people 

across the spectrum of needs. 

o Building links with the local community to draw upon untapped support 

for vulnerable people, maximising autonomy, limiting social isolation, and 

minimising care costs. 

• Outcome 2: ‘Deliver an improved offer of specialist, supported 

accommodation within the Borough, tailored to the needs of vulnerable 

people.’ This will be achieved by: 

o Continuing to refine and appropriately expand the menu of specialist and 

supported housing that caters for vulnerable client groups, looking to 

create synergies across groups where appropriate. 

o Working with partners to develop new housing models for vulnerable 

people, prioritising sheltered and extra care housing as a means of 

promoting independent living. 

o Mapping specialist accommodation provision to the stages of each client 

group’s treatment or recovery journey, creating a ‘stepped’ model of 

accommodation integrated into client pathways.  

• Outcome 3: ‘Improve access to services and the quality of information 
available to vulnerable people and commissioners, so both can make 

informed choices about accommodation, care, and support.’ This will be 

achieved by: 

Page 2



Version 7 

 

o Working to achieve comprehensive and consistent intelligence on 

vulnerable groups to best inform service commissioning and decision-

making.  

o Ensuring that the contact points for accommodation services and advice 

is accessible and the information clear for all user groups, whilst 

promoting future planning and proactive service engagement. 

o Utilising the Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy as a flagship strategy 

to unite and shape the approach to vulnerable person’s accommodation 

Council services and partner organisations.  

 

2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

 

2.1.1 The draft Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy and its preliminary 

findings are noted. 

 

2.1.2 Officers are approved to publically consult on the attached strategy 

draft, before incorporating the responses into the finalised strategy. 

       

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 Finalising the Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy will be the catalyst 

enabling the  Council to: 

 

3.1.1 Map the current picture of accommodation supply and demand by client 

group to baseline a picture of vulnerable persons housing within the Borough.  

 

3.1.2 Use this information as a basis for developing an optimal model of 

accommodation and support provision across all vulnerable client groups to 

inform Cheshire East’s commissioning cycle and development priorities.  

 

3.1.3 Integrate effective and appropriate housing into a multi-disciplinary and 

cross-agency approach for improving well-being for vulnerable people. 

 

3.1.4 Provide and incite an evolving evidence base to inform planning 

decisions and emergent policies. 

 

Page 3



Version 7 

 

3.1.5 Realise Outcome 5 of the Council’s Three Year Plan: People Live Well 

and For Longer.  

 

3.1.6 Realise Priority 5 of the Council’s Three Year Plan: Securing housing 

that is locally-led, community-based, and meets local needs. The Vulnerable 

Persons Housing Strategy is one of the two major change programmes to 

deliver on this priority, and therefore assumes a critical role in the Council’s 

Three-Year Plan. 

 

3.2 Public consultation is required to: 

 

3.2.1 Ensure that the findings and priorities identified within the Strategy are 

representative of the views of affected constituents and wider stakeholders. 

 

3.2.2 Ensure that the Council is transparent and participatory in the formation 

of its strategic direction. 

 

 

4 Wards Affected 

 

4.1 All 

 

 

5 Local Ward Members 

 

5.1 All 

 

 

6 Policy Implications 

 

6.1 The Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy is prioritised with the Council’s Three 

Year Plan framework: 

 

• Outcome 5: People Live Well and for Longer 

o Priority 5: Securing housing that is locally-led, community-based, and 

meets local needs. 

§ Change Programme 5.2: Deliver an accommodation strategy for 

vulnerable adults and those with learning disabilities. 

 

6.2 The accommodation of vulnerable people by virtue concerns a host of Council 

services that collectively work towards improving prospects and well-being for 

affected client groups. As such, the emergent Strategy champions a holistic 

and integrated approach, aspiring to catalyse and unite Council services, 

Page 4



Version 7 

 

community partners, and providers in a concerted direction. In its construction 

extensive liaison has taken place across adults’ services, children’s services, 

public health, housing, and planning to ensure that the Strategy reflects the 

priorities and initiatives of these services. For instance, the Strategy channels 

the emergent strategic commissioning intentions, has fed into the lifecourse 

work surrounding learning disabilities, and reflects the drug and alcohol service 

recommissioning. 

 

6.3 Principally, the Strategy corroborates and augments the Council’s commitment 

to enabling independence, reablement, and recovery through the appropriate 

prov
[...]
nd social services. There is 

therefore a need to construct a strategy for vulnerable people’s accommodation 

to fathom the accommodation landscape and deduce the strategic priorities for 

each vulnerable client group. This will inform the commissioning and 

development process to ensure that there is an optimal specification of 

vulnerable people’s accommodation within the Borough. 

 

Page 6



Version 7 

 

9.2 There is a risk that different elements of the Authority have different 

approaches to accommodation and relevant support services, as well as 

divergent information on the character and needs of vulnerable client groups. 

As such, the Strategy will help coordinate and connect the work of Council 

services and wider partners and providers, ensuring a consistent and strategic 

approach to vulnerable people’s accommodation.  

 

9.3 Vulnerable person’s accommodation is complex in nature, involves a large 

number of agencies, and is a deeply emotive and fundamental issue that has 

wide implications across individuals, families, and communities. As such, it is 

vital that affected individuals and agencies have the opportunity to comment on 

any relevant strategic direction, to ensure that the full range of opinions, 

experiences, and knowledge are incorporated. By publically consulting on the 

draft Strategy, the Council negates the risk of implementing a strategic direction 

that does not properly reflect the range of needs and views within the Borough, 

ensuring it is representative. 

 

9.4 In terms of the risks associated with developing and implementing a new 

strategy, there are a number of associated and inherent risks: 

 

• Timescale slippage: depending on the extent of comments received 

during the public consultation, there is the potential for time pressure in 

making any alterations. However, this has been mitigated by a well-

monitored approval timescale, factoring in potential risks and charting all 

approval gateways
[...]
pport service providers. 

The results of this workshop provided the feedback required to convert the 

initial findings into a strategy. Workshops were held for each client group, the 

key messages of which are summarised in each chapter under ‘consultation 

response’. 

10.3 The Strategy next needs to go out for public consultation, after which the 

views and responses will be compiled and incorporated into the Strategy prior 

to formal ratification by Cheshire East Cabinet. The finalised Strategy is 

scheduled to be presented to Cabinet for approval in April 2014. 

 

11 Access to Information 

 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 

 

Name: Duncan Whitehead 

Designation: Housing Policy Officer 

Tel No: 01270 685643 

Email: Duncan.whitehead@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

 

  

 

Draft Vulnerable 
Persons Housing 
Strategy 

For vulnerable people, an appropriate range of support services and 
specialist housing is fundamental to realise an independent lifestyle 
comparable with that of their peers. This housing strategy for Cheshire 
East aims to chart the current landscape of vulnerable persons housing 
within the Borough, before using this to inform strategic priorities that 
will shape the commissioning cycle. 

February 
2013 

Page 9



P a g e  | 2 

 

Table of Contents 
 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................ 4 

 

Introduction .......................................................................................................................................... 10 

Background and Aims ........................................................................................................................... 10 

Scope ..................................................................................................................................................... 1
[...]
 Summary 

Introduction 

This is Cheshire East’s strategy for vulnerable persons housing. Its principle aims are to: 

 Map the current picture of accommodation supply and demand by client group to baseline a 

picture of vulnerable persons housing within the Borough.  

 Use this information as a basis for developing an optimal model of accommodation and 

support provision across all vulnerable client groups to inform Cheshire East’s 

commissioning cycle.  

 Integrate effective and appropriate housing into a multi-disciplinary and cross-agency 

approach for improving well-being for vulnerable people. 

 Provide and incite an evolving evidence base to inform planning decisions and emergent 

policies. 

Scope 

Vulnerable people are a complex and variegated segment of society. Many individuals have complex 

or multiple needs, and may present to numerous departments and functions throughout their 

service journey. This strategy seeks to order vulnerable people by their primary client group, though 

addresses throughout that there is often substantial cross-over between these groups. The strategy 

covers the following client groups: 

 Older People 

 Learning Disabilities 

 Mental Health Issues 

 Cared for Children and Care Leavers 

 Drug and Alcohol Issues 

 Physical and Sensory Disabilities 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Homelessness 

Findings and Priorities 

The strategy surveys the wealth of information surrounding these client groups and, for the first 

time, consolidates and analyses this in one document. The strategy generates a number of findings 

stemming from analysis of the evidence base, which are then used to inform Cheshire East’s 

accommodation priorities for vulnerable people. These priorities are summarised below by client 

group; the detailed reasoning and supporting evidence is contained in the main body of the strategy. 

Older People 

 Encourage wherever appropriate the transition of older people into specialist 

accommodation, and esp
[...]
y for vulnerable persons housing. Its principle aims are to: 

 Map the current picture of accommodation supply and demand by client group to baseline a 

picture of vulnerable persons housing within the Borough.  

 Use this information as a basis for developing an optimal model of accommodation and 

support provision across all vulnerable client groups to inform Cheshire East’s 

commissioning cycle.  

 Integrate effective and appropriate housing into a multi-disciplinary and cross-agency 

approach for improving well-being for vulnerable people. 

 Provide and incite an evolving evidence base to inform planning decisions and emergent 

policies. 

The strategy is a priority within Cheshire East’s three year plan. It is a delivery action to realise 

Priority 5: Securing housing that is locally-led, community-based, and that meets local needs. This 

priority in turn informs the fifth of Cheshire East’s five strategic outcomes for the Borough: People 

live well and for longer. 

The vulnerable persons housing strategy sets the priorities, direction, and actions designed to 

improve the performance and choice of specialist housing and related accommodation services for 

vulnerable people. It does this by painting a picture of the accommodation landscape, mapping 

demand from residents against supply and assessing gaps. The strategy outlines at a high-level the 

outcomes that Cheshire East wants to drive for vulnerable people’s housing, as well as providing the 

evidence base that has informed these outcomes. The strategy and its action plan will continue to 

inform all subsequent work involving the provision of vulnerable persons housing. 

The findings and priorities described within the strategy materialise in a number of ways. Firstly, the 

strategy serves as the starting point and evidence base for the service commissioning cycle: it 

reviews the current accommodation and support service provision within Cheshire East to identify 

priorities and are

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning, 

Economic Development and Regeneration, with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Care 

held on Thursday, 13th February, 2014 in The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road Sandbach 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor J Clowes (Chairman) 
Councillor D Stockton. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor P Groves 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Karen Carsberg – Strategic Housing Manager 
Duncan Whitehead – Housing policy Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Peter Groves declared a personal interest by virtue of being a Member 
of the Board of Wulvern Housing. 

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present. 

 
4 THE VULNERABLE PERSONS HOUSING STRATEGY  

 
It was reported that work was underway to construct a Vulnerable Persons 
Housing Strategy for Cheshire East Borough Council to ensure that appropriate 
accommodation with care was engendered in the local area.   
 
The Strategy divided vulnerable people into eight primary groups, these being 
older people, learning disabilities, mental health issues, cared for children/care 
leavers, drug and alcohol issues, physical and sensory disabilities, domestic 
abuse and homelessness.   Extensive research and consultation had been 
conducted across Council services and wider partners, resulting in the production 
of the draft Strategy which highlighted a variety of strategic priorities for each 
client group.   
 
Finalising the Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy would be the catalyst 
enabling the Council to map the current picture of accommodation supply and 
demand by client group and to baseline a picture of vulnerable persons housing 
within the Borough.  The information would be used as a basis for developing an 



optimal model of accommodation and support provision across all vulnerable 
client groups, to inform Cheshire East’s commissioning cycle and development 
priorities, integrate effective and appropriate housing into a multi-disciplinary and 
cross-agency approach for improving well-being for vulnerable people, and to 
provide an evolving evidence base to inform planning decisions and emergent 
policies in which it was expected to be integrated where appropriate to ensure 
that needs were met and future provision ensured.   
 
Public consultation was required to ensure that the findings and priorities 
identified within the Strategy were representative of the views of affected 
constituents and wider stakeholders, and that the Council was transparent and 
participatory in the formation of its strategic direction. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That approval be given to the draft Vulnerable Persons Housing Strategy 
and that its preliminary findings be noted. 

 
2. That approval be given for officers to consult on the Strategy, and for the 
responses from that consultation to be incorporated into the finalised 
Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 9.15 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


